Proposed Rules

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Rule Changes Since Update to

Code of State Regulations

MISSOURI
REGISTER

This cumulative table gives you the latest status of rules. It contains citations of rulemakings adopted or proposed after deadline for the month-
ly Update Service to the Code of State Regulations, citations are to volume and page number in the Missouri Register, except for material in
this issue. The first number in the table cite refers to the volume number or the publication year—27 (2002), 28 (2003), 29 (2004) and 30
(2005). MoReg refers to Missouri Register and the numbers refer to a specific Register page, R indicates a rescission, W indicates a with-
drawal, S indicates a statement of actual cost, T indicates an order terminating a rule, N.A. indicates not applicable, RUC indicates a rule
under consideration, and F indicates future effective date.

Rule Number Agency Emergency Proposed Order In Addition
OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATION

1 CSR 10 State Officials’ Salary Compensation Schedule 27 MoReg 189
27 MoReg 1724
28 MoReg 1861
29 MoReg 1610

1 CSR 10-4.010 Commissioner of Administration 30 MoReg 1783 30 MoReg 1697

1 CSR 10-8.010 Commissioner of Administration 30 MoReg 1614

1 CSR 10-15.010 Commissioner of Administration 30 MoReg 1783 30 MoReg 1698

1 CSR 15-3.290 Administrative Hearing Commission 30 MoReg 1437 This Issue

1 CSR 15-3.350 Administrative Hearing Commission 30 MoReg 1437 This Issue

1 CSR 15-3.380 Administrative Hearing Commission 30 MoReg 1438 This Issue

1 CSR 15-3.490 Administrative Hearing Commission 30 MoReg 1438 This Issue

1 CSR 20-4.020

Personnel Advisory Board and Division
of Personnel

30 MoReg 1044

30 MoReg 2087

1 CSR 40-1.060

Purchasing and Materials Management

30 MoReg 1527

1 CSR 70-1.010

Missouri Assistive Technology Advisory Council

(Changed from 8 CSR 70-1.010)

30 MoReg 1441

1 CSR 70-1.020

Missouri Assistive Technology Advisory Council

(Changed from 8 CSR 70-1.020)

30 MoReg 1441

2 CSR 30-2.005

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
Animal Health

30 MoReg 1900

2 CSR 30-2.010

Animal Health

30 MoReg 1529

2 CSR 30-2.040

Animal Health

30 MoReg 685

30 MoReg 1814

2 CSR 70-11.040

Plant Industries

30 MoReg 1433

30 MoReg 1438

This Issue

2 CSR 80-5.010

State Milk Board

30 MoReg 1044

30 MoReg 1816

3 CSR 10-1.010

DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION
Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1708

3 CSR 10-4.110 Conservation Commission This Issue
3 CSR 10-4.113 Conservation Commission This Issue
3 CSR 10-4.130 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-4.135

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2017

3 CSR 10-4.136

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2017

3 CSR 10-4.137

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2018

3 CSR 10-4.140

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2018

3 CSR 10-4.145

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2018

3 CSR 10-5.205

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1532

30 MoReg 2087

3 CSR 10-5.215 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-5.352 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-5.420 Conservation Commission 30 MoReg 1533 30 MoReg 2087
3 CSR 10-5.552 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-5.554 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.405 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.410 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.415 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.510 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.511 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.515 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.535 Conservation Commission 30 MoReg 2019

3 CSR 10-6.545 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-6.605 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-7.405 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-7.410 Conservation Commission 30 MoReg 1533 30 MoReg 2087
3 CSR 10-7.430 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-7.440 Conservation Commission N.A. 30 MoReg 2088
3 CSR 10-7.445 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-8.505 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-8.510 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-8.515 Conservation Commission N.A. 30 MoReg 2089
3 CSR 10-9.105 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-9.110 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-9.220 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-9.353 Conservation Commission This Issue

Proposed Rules

2199



October 17, 2005

Page 2200 Rule Changes Since Update Vol. 30, No. 20
Rule Number Agency Emergency Proposed Order In Addition
3 CSR 10-9.442 Conservation Commission N.A. 30 MoReg 2090

3 CSR 10-9.565 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-10.722 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-10.724 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-10.725 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-10.726 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-10.782 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.110 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.125 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.180 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.200 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.205 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.210 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-11.215 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-12.109 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-12.110 Conservation Commission This Issue

3 CSR 10-12.115

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2019

3 CSR 10-12.125

Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2019

3 CSR 10-12.145

Conservation Commission

This Issue

3 CSR 10-20.805

Conservation Commission

This Issue

4 CSR 30-1.010

DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 2020

4 CSR 30-4.070

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 2020

4 CSR 30-4.090

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 2021

4 CSR 30-5.030

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 1301R
30 MoReg 130

30 MoReg 2090R
30 MoReg 2090

4 CSR 30-5.050

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 2021

4 CSR 30-5.080

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 1305

30 MoReg 2090

4 CSR 30-5.100

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 2022

4 CSR 30-8.020

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 1310

30 MoReg 2091

4 CSR 30-10.010

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 1310R
30 MoReg 1310

30 MoReg 2091R
30 MoReg 2091

4 CSR 30-21.010

Missouri Board for Architects, Professional Engineers,
Professional Land Surveyors, and Landscape Architects

30 MoReg 1314

30 MoReg 2091

4 CSR 40-3.011

Office of Athletics

30 MoReg 1314R
30 MoReg 1314

30 MoReg 2091R
30 MoReg 2092

4 CSR 40-4.090

Office of Athletics

30 MoReg 1317R
30 MoReg 1317

30 MoReg 2092R
30 MoReg 2092

4 CSR 40-5.030

Office of Athletics

30 MoReg 1321

30 MoReg 2092

4 CSR 70-2.032

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 769

30 MoReg 1816

4 CSR 70-2.040

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 772

30 MoReg 1817

4 CSR 70-2.060

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 775

30 MoReg 1817

4 CSR 70-2.070

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 775

30 MoReg 1817

4 CSR 70-2.080

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 775

30 MoReg 1817

4 CSR 70-2.090

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 782
30 MoReg 1792

30 MoReg 1818

4 CSR 70-3.010

State Board of Chiropractic Examiners

30 MoReg 782

30 MoReg 1818

4 CSR 95-1.020

Committee for Professional Counselors

30 MoReg 1614

4 CSR 100

Division of Credit Unions

30 MoReg 1759
30 MoReg 1852
This Issue

4 CSR 110-2.230

Missouri Dental Board

30 MoReg 1048R

30 MoReg 1818R

4 CSR 110-2.260

Missouri Dental Board

30 MoReg 1048

30 MoReg 1818

4 CSR 150-7.135

State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts

30 MoReg 1440

4 CSR 195-3.010

Division of Workforce Development

30 MoReg 1322R

30 MoReg 1323

4 CSR 195-3.020

Division of Workforce Development

30 MoReg 1328

4 CSR 200-4.020

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 1795

4 CSR 200-6.010

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2022R

4 CSR 200-6.020

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2022

4 CSR 200-6.030

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2024

4 CSR 200-6.040

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2025

4 CSR 200-6.050

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2032

4 CSR 200-6.060

State Board of Nursing

30 MoReg 2032

4 CSR 220-1.010

State Board of Pharmacy

30 MoReg 42
30 MoReg 1119

30 MoReg 1927



October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2201

Rule Number Agency Emergency Proposed Order In Addition
4 CSR 220-2.010 State Board of Pharmacy 30 MoReg 42
30 MoReg 1120 30 MoReg 1927
4 CSR 220-2.020 State Board of Pharmacy 30 MoReg 43
30 MoReg 1120 30 MoReg 1927
4 CSR 220-2.050 State Board of Pharmacy 30 MoReg 48

30 MoReg 1123

30 MoReg 1928

4 CSR 220-2.100

State Board of Pharmacy

30 MoReg 1534

4 CSR 220-4.010

State Board of Pharmacy

30 MoReg 1538

4 CSR 220-5.020

State Board of Pharmacy

30 MoReg 1538

4 CSR 220-5.030

State Board of Pharmacy

30 MoReg 48
30 MoReg 1123

30 MoReg 1928

4 CSR 240-2.061

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 687

30 MoReg 1928

4 CSR 240-2.071

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1332

4 CSR 240-3.130

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 627

30 MoReg 1937

4 CSR 240-3.135

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 628

30 MoReg 1938

4 CSR 240-3.240

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 2033R
30 MoReg 2034

4 CSR 240-3.330

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 2037R
30 MoReg 2037

4 CSR 240-3.440

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 2041R
30 MoReg 2041

4 CSR 240-3.635

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 2045R
30 MoReg 2045

4 CSR 240-31.010

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1435

30 MoReg 1617

4 CSR 240-31.030

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1617

4 CSR 240-31.050

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1435

30 MoReg 1618

4 CSR 240-31.060

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1619

4 CSR 240-31.080

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 1619

4 CSR 240-33.045

Public Service Commission

30 MoReg 513

30 MoReg 1941

4 CSR 255-1.040

Missouri Board for Respiratory Care

30 MoReg 1798

4 CSR 263-2.031

State Committee for Social Workers

30 MoReg 1708

4 CSR 265-10.010

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.010)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.020

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.020)

30 MoReg 1889

30 MoReg 1900

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.025

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.025)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.030

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.030)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.040

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.040)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.045

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.045)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.050

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.050)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.060

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.060)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.070

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.070)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.080

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.080)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.100

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.100)

30 MoReg 1960

4 CSR 265-10.110

Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad
Safety
(Changed to 7 CSR 265-10.110)

30 MoReg 1960

5 CSR 50-340.110

DEPARTMENT OF ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION

Division of School Improvement

30 MoReg 797R

30 MoReg 1943R

5 CSR 50-340.200

Division of School Improvement

30 MoReg 1620R

5 CSR 50-345.300

Division of School Improvement

30 MoReg 1620

5 CSR 70-742.140

Special Education

N.A.

30 MoReg 1943

5 CSR 70-742.141

Special Education

30 MoReg 1759



Page 2202

Rule Changes Since Update

October 17, 2005

Vol. 30, No. 20

Rule Number

5 CSR 80-800.200

Agency

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

Emergency

Proposed

30 MoReg 1621

Order

In Addition

5 CSR 80-800.220

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1623

5 CSR 80-800.230

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1625

5 CSR 80-800.260

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1630

5 CSR 80-800.270

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1632

5 CSR 80-800.280

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1634

5 CSR 80-800.290

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1636

5 CSR 80-800.350

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1638

5 CSR 80-800.360

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1640

5 CSR 80-800.380

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1642

5 CSR 80-860.010

Teacher Quality and Urban Education

30 MoReg 1903

5 CSR 90-7.010

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.100)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 90-7.100

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.200)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 90-7.200

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.400)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 90-7.300

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.500)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 90-7.310

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.510)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 90-7.320

Vocational Rehabilitation
(Changed to 19 CSR 15-8.520)

30 MoReg 2096

5 CSR 100-200.060

Missouri Commission for the Deaf and Hard of Hearing

30 MoReg 1440

7 CSR 10-2.010

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1708R

7 CSR 10-24.010

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1904

7 CSR 10-24.020

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1906

7 CSR 10-24.030

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1907

7 CSR 10-24.040

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1907

7 CSR 10-24.050

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1908

7 CSR 10-24.060

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1908

7 CSR 10-24.070

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1912

7 CSR 10-24.080

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1912

7 CSR 10-24.100

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1913

7 CSR 10-24.110

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1914

7 CSR 10-24.120

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1914

7 CSR 10-24.130

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1915

7 CSR 10-24.140

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1915

7 CSR 10-24.150

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1916

7 CSR 10-24.200

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1916

7 CSR 10-24.210

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1917

7 CSR 10-24.300

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1917

7 CSR 10-24.310

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1919

7 CSR 10-24.320

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1919

7 CSR 10-24.330

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1920

7 CSR 10-24.413

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1920

7 CSR 10-25.010

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1852

7 CSR 10-25.020

Missouri Highways and Transportation
Commission

30 MoReg 1709



October 17, 2005

Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2203

Rule Number
7 CSR 265-10.010

Agency

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.010)

Emergency

Proposed

Order

In Addition
30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.020

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.020)

30 MoReg 1889

30 MoReg 1900

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.025

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.025)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.030

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.030)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.040

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.040)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.045

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.045)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.050

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.050)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.060

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.060)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.070

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.070)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.080

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.080)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.100

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.100)

30 MoReg 1960

7 CSR 265-10.110

Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
(Changed from 4 CSR 265-10.110)

30 MoReg 1960

8 CSR 20-2.010

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

Labor and Industrial Relations Commission

30 MoReg 1801

8 CSR 60-2.025

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1921

8 CSR 60-2.065

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1921

8 CSR 60-2.100

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1922

8 CSR 60-2.130

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1923

8 CSR 60-2.150

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1923

8 CSR 60-2.210

Missouri Commission on Human Rights

30 MoReg 1923

8 CSR 70-1.010

Missouri Assistive Technology Advisory Council

(Changed to 1 CSR 70-1.010)

30 MoReg 1441

8 CSR 70-1.020

Missouri Assistive Technology Advisory Council

(Changed to 1 CSR 70-1.020)

30 MoReg 1441

9 CSR 10-5.200

DEPARTMENT OF MENTAL HEALTH
Director, Department of Mental Health

30 MoReg 1991

30 MoReg 1924

9 CSR 10-5.206

Director, Department of Mental Health

30 MoReg 629
30 MoReg 2049

30 MoReg 1818

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

10 CSR 10-1.030

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1332

10 CSR 10-2.390

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 797

10 CSR 10-5.480

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 818

10 CSR 10-5.510

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 2049

10 CSR 10-6.010

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1727

10 CSR 10-6.020

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1730

10 CSR 10-6.030

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1739

10 CSR 10-6.040

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1740

10 CSR 10-6.070

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 635

30 MoReg 2092

10 CSR 10-6.075

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 636

30 MoReg 2092

10 CSR 10-6.080

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 638

30 MoReg 2093

10 CSR 10-6.110

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 1336

10 CSR 10-6.360

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 522

30 MoReg 1825

10 CSR 10-6.380

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 549

30 MoReg 1845

10 CSR 10-6.390

Air Conservation Commission

30 MoReg 553

30 MoReg 1848

10 CSR 20-7.015

Clean Water Commission

30 MoReg 838

10 CSR 20-7.031

Clean Water Commission

30 MoReg 843

10 CSR 23-3.060

Geological Survey and Resource Assessment
Division

30 MoReg 975

30 MoReg 1944

10 CSR 23-3.100

Geological Survey and Resource Assessment
Division

30 MoReg 755

10 CSR 23-5.050

Geological Survey and Resource Assessment
Division

30 MoReg 760

10 CSR 40-10.085

Land Reclamation Commission

30 MoReg 1124

10 CSR 140-2.020

Division of Energy

30 MoReg 574
30 MoReg 2096

11 CSR 10-5.010

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY
Adjutant General

30 MoReg 1784

30 MoReg 1801

11 CSR 30-5.020

Office of the Director

30 MoReg 1539

11 CSR 30-5.050

Office of the Director

30 MoReg 1539



Page 2204

Rule Changes Since Update

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Rule Number

11 CSR 40-5.110

Agency

Division of Fire Safety

Emergency

Proposed

30 MoReg 1128

Order

30 MoReg 2093

In Addition

11 CSR 45-5.180

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 1644

11 CSR 45-5.181

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 1644

11 CSR 45-5.190

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 977

30 MoReg 1944

11 CSR 45-5.210

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 980

30 MoReg 1946

11 CSR 45-9.030

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 982

30 MoReg 1947

11 CSR 45-12.091

Missouri Gaming Commission

30 MoReg 1925

12 CSR 10-2.195

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 982R

12 CSR 10-5.030

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2050R

12 CSR 10-5.045

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2050R

12 CSR 10-5.055

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2051R

12 CSR 10-5.065

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2051R

12 CSR 10-5.072

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2051R

12 CSR 10-5.085

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2051R

12 CSR 10-5.090

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2052R

12 CSR 10-5.095

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2052R

12 CSR 10-5.100

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2052R

12 CSR 10-5.500

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2052R

12 CSR 10-5.510

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2053R

12 CSR 10-5.525

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2053R

12 CSR 10-5.530

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2053R

12 CSR 10-5.535

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.540

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.570

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.575

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.585

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.590

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.595

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-5.605

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-11.050

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-11.060

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-11.080

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-11.160

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-11.180

Director of Revenue

This IssueR

12 CSR 10-23.428

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1491R

30 MoReg 1539R

12 CSR 10-24.050

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1051

30 MoReg 1850

12 CSR 10-24.300

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2053

12 CSR 10-24.325

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2054

12 CSR 10-24.335

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1741

12 CSR 10-24.412

Director of Revenue

This Issue

12 CSR 10-24.428

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1051

30 MoReg 1850

30 MoReg 2096

12 CSR 10-24.444

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1052

30 MoReg 1850

12 CSR 10-24.448

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1603

30 MoReg 1645

12 CSR 10-24.474

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1052

30 MoReg 1850

12 CSR 10-101.600

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2054

12 CSR 10-103.220

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 2055

12 CSR 10-103.350

Director of Revenue

This Issue

12 CSR 10-107.100

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1345

30 MoReg 2093

12 CSR 10-500.210

Director of Revenue

30 MoReg 1052

30 MoReg 1850W

13 CSR 35-80.020

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES
Children’s Division

30 MoReg 1491

30 MoReg 1540

This Issue

13 CSR 40-2.030

Family Support Division

This Issue

13 CSR 40-2.200

Family Support Division

30 MoReg 1785

30 MoReg 1647

13 CSR 40-2.240

Family Support Division

30 MoReg 1540R

13 CSR 40-2.375

Family Support Division

30 MoReg 1436

30 MoReg 1441

13 CSR 40-2.380

Family Support Division

30 MoReg 1542R

13 CSR 40-19.020

Family Support Division

30 MoReg 1993

30 MoReg 2055

13 CSR 70-2.020

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1522R

30 MoReg 1542R

13 CSR 70-3.020

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1130

30 MoReg 1952

13 CSR 70-3.030

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1345

This Issue

13 CSR 70-3.160

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1130

30 MoReg 2093

13 CSR 70-3.170

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1444

13 CSR 70-4.050

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1891

30 MoReg 1350

This Issue

13 CSR 70-4.080

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1892

30 MoReg 1131

30 MoReg 2094

13 CSR 70-4.090

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1522

30 MoReg 1544

13 CSR 70-4.100

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1109

30 MoReg 1137

MoReg 1952

13 CSR 70-4.110

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1894

30 MoReg 1354

30 MoReg 2095

13 CSR 70-5.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1357

30 MoReg 1952

13 CSR 70-10.015

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1605

13 CSR 70-10.080

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1607

13 CSR 70-15.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1549

13 CSR 70-15.030

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1554

13 CSR 70-15.080

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1556R

13 CSR 70-15.110

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1525

30 MoReg 1558



October 17, 2005

Vol. 30. No. 20 Missouri Register Page 2205
Rule Number Agency Emergency Proposed Order In Addition
13 CSR 70-15.160 Division of Medical Services 30 MoReg 1560

13 CSR 70-35.010 Division of Medical Services 30 MoReg 1995 30 MoReg 1562

13 CSR 70-40.010 Division of Medical Services 30 MoReg 1895 30 MoReg 1448 This Issue

13 CSR 70-45.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1896

30 MoReg 1649

13 CSR 70-60.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1896

30 MoReg 1566

13 CSR 70-90.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1897

30 MoReg 1450

13 CSR 70-91.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1139

30 MoReg 1952

13 CSR 70-97.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1998

30 MoReg 1450

This Issue

13 CSR 70-99.010

Division of Medical Services

30 MoReg 1898

30 MoReg 1451

This Issue

15 CSR 30-50.030

ELECTED OFFICIALS
Secretary of State

30 MoReg 1742

15 CSR 30-51.100

Secretary of State

30 MoReg 2057

16 CSR 10-1.040

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2057

16 CSR 10-1.050

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2058

16 CSR 10-3.010

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2058

16 CSR 10-4.005

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2059

16 CSR 10-4.010

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2059

16 CSR 10-4.012

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2060

16 CSR 10-4.014

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2060

16 CSR 10-5.020

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2061

16 CSR 10-5.030

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2061

16 CSR 10-6.010

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2062

16 CSR 10-6.020

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2062

16 CSR 10-6.040

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2063

16 CSR 10-6.045

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2064

16 CSR 10-6.060

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2065

16 CSR 10-6.090

The Public School Retirement System of Missouri

30 MoReg 2065

16 CSR 50-2.035

The County Employees’ Retirement Fund

30 MoReg 1742

16 CSR 50-10.050

The County Employees’ Retirement Fund

30 MoReg 1139

30 MoReg 1952

19 CSR 15-8.100

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND SENIOR SERVICES

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.010)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 15-8.200

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.100)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 15-8.400

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.200)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 15-8.500

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.300)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 15-8.510

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.310)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 15-8.520

Division of Senior Services
(Changed from 5 CSR 90-7.320)

30 MoReg 2096

19 CSR 20-1.060

Division of Environmental Health and
Communicable Disease Prevention

30 MoReg 1056R

30 MoReg 1953R

19 CSR 20-2.010

Division of Environmental Health and
Communicable Disease Prevention

30 MoReg 1056R

30 MoReg 1953R

19 CSR 20-2.030

Division of Environmental Health and
Communicable Disease Prevention

30 MoReg 1056R

30 MoReg 1953R

19 CSR 20-3.050

Division of Environmental Health and
Communicable Disease Prevention

30 MoReg 1141R
30 MoReg 1141

30 MoReg 1953R
30 MoReg 1953

19 CSR 20-20.080

Division of Environmental Health and
Communicable Disease Prevention

30 MoReg 1056

30 MoReg 1959

19 CSR 30-1.032

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 1999

30 MoReg 2066

19 CSR 30-1.074

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 1999

30 MoReg 2066

19 CSR 30-20.011

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

This Issue

19 CSR 30-20.021

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 2000

30 MoReg 2070

19 CSR 30-30.010

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

This Issue

19 CSR 30-30.020

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

This Issue

19 CSR 30-81.020

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 1925

19 CSR 30-81.030

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 1608

30 MoReg 1651

19 CSR 30-86.022

Division of Senior Services and Regulation

30 MoReg 1804

19 CSR 60-50

Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee

30 MoReg 1578
30 MoReg 1759
30 MoReg 1960
This Issue

19 CSR 60-50.430

Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee

30 MoReg 1525

30 MoReg 1569

19 CSR 73-2.050

Missouri Board of Nursing Home Administrators

30 MoReg 1357



Page 2206

October 17, 2005

Rule Changes Since Update Vol. 30, No. 20

Rule Number

Agency Emergency Proposed Order In Addition

20 CSR

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE
Medical Malpractice

28 MoReg 489
29 MoReg 505
30 MoReg 481

20 CSR

Sovereign Immunity Limits

27 MoReg 2319
28 MoReg 2265
30 MoReg 108

20 CSR 10-2.400

General Administration

30 MoReg 2003

30 MoReg 2084

20 CSR 300-2.200

Market Conduct Examinations

30 MoReg 988

30 MoReg 1851

20 CSR 400-1.020

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 1068

20 CSR 400-2.165

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 2085

20 CSR 400-3.650

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 1219

30 MoReg 1358

30 MoReg 2095

20 CSR 400-5.600

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 1804

20 CSR 400-7.095

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 1808

20 CSR 400-10.100

Life, Annuities and Health

30 MoReg 1159

20 CSR 700-1.010

Licensing

This Issue

20 CSR 700-1.145

Licensing

30 MoReg 1043

30 MoReg 1068

20 CSR 700-1.146

Licensing

30 MoReg 1743

20 CSR 700-1.147

Licensing

30 MoReg 1743

21 CSR 10-1.010

MISSOURI FAMILY TRUST
Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1161

21 CSR 10-1.020

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1161

21 CSR 10-1.030

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1162

21 CSR 10-2.010

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1162

21 CSR 10-3.010

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1167

21 CSR 10-4.010

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1168

21 CSR 10-4.020

Director and Board of Trustees

30 MoReg 1168



October 17, 2005 m MISSOURI
Vol. 30, No. 20 E ergency Ru Ies REGISTER
Agency Publication Expiration

Office of Administration
Commissioner of Administration
1 CSR 10-4.010 State of Missouri Vender Payroll Deductions . .. ............... 30 MoReg 1783
1 CSR 10-15.010 Cafeteria Plan . . . . . ... ... . . . ... . . 30 MoReg 1783

Department of Agriculture
Plant Industries
2 CSR 70-11.040 Bakanae of Rice Exterior Quarantine . . .. ................... 30 MoReg 1433

Department of Economic Development
Public Service Commission

4 CSR 240-31.010  Definitions . . . . . . . oot e 30 MoReg 1435
4 CSR 240-31.050  Eligibility for Funding—Low-Income Customers and

Disabled CUStOMETS. . . . . .ot v et e e e 30 MoReg 1435
Division of Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
4 CSR 265-10.020  Licensing of Vehicles . ... ............... .. ... ... ..... 30 MoReg 1889

Department of Transportation
Motor Carrier and Railroad Safety
7 CSR 265-10.020  Licensing of Vehicles . ... ........ ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 30 MoReg 1889

Department of Mental Health
Director, Department of Mental Health
9 CSR 10-5.200 Report of Complaints of Abuse, Neglect and Misuse of Funds/Property. 30 MoReg 1991

Department of Public Safety
Adjutant General

February 27, 2006
February 27, 2006

..... November 23, 2005

February 15, 2006

February 15, 2006

February 23, 2006

February 23, 2006

February 28, 2006

11 CSR 10-5.010 Missouri Veteran’s Recognition Program. . . . ................. 30 MoReg 1784 . ... ... January 24, 2006

Department of Revenue
Director of Revenue

12 CSR 10-23.428  All Terrain Vehicles Modified for Highway Use . ... ............ 30 MoReg 1491
12 CSR 10-24.448  Documents Required for Issuance of a Driver or Nondriver License or
Instruction Permit . . . . ....... ... .. . ... .. 30 MoReg 1603

Department of Social Services
Children Division

..... December 16, 2005

..... December 29, 2005

13 CSR 35-80.020  Residential Care Agency Cost Reporting System . . . . ... ......... 30 MoReg 1491 ... .. December 27, 2005
Family Support Division
13 CSR 40-2.200 Determining Eligibility for Medical Assistance. . ............... 30 MoReg 1785 ... ... February 23, 2006
13 CSR 40-2.375 Medical Assistance for Families . ... ... ................... 30 MoReg 1436 ... .. December 27, 2005
13 CSR 40-19.020  Low Income Home Energy Assistance Program . . .. ............ 30 MoReg 1993 ... ... .. March 31, 2006
Division of Medical Services
13 CSR 70-2.020 Scope of Medical Services for General Relief Recipients . ......... 30 MoReg 1522 ... .. December 27, 2005
13 CSR 70-4.050 Copayment and Coinsurance for Certain Medicaid-Covered Services. . . 30 MoReg 1891 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-4.080 Children’s Health Insurance Program . . . .. .................. 30 MoReg 1892 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-4.090 Uninsured Women’s Health Program . .. .................... 30 MoReg 1522 ... .. December 27, 2005
13 CSR 70-4.100 Preventing Medicaid Payment of Expenses Used to Meet Spenddown . . 30 MoReg 1109 . . ... .. October 31, 2005
13 CSR 70-4.110 Placement of Liens on Property of Certain Institutionalized Medicaid

Eligible Persons . . . .. ... ... ... ... 30 MoReg 1894 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-10.015  Prospective Reimbursement Plan for Nursing Facility Services. . . . . . . 30 MoReg 1605 .. ... December 27, 2005
13 CSR 70-10.080  Prospective Reimbursement Plan for HIV Nursing Facility Services . . . 30 MoReg 1607 . .. .. December 27, 2005
13 CSR 70-15.110  Federal Reimbursement Allowance (FRA) . .. ... .............. 30 MoReg 1525 .. ... December 13, 2005
13 CSR 70-35.010  Dental Benefits and Limitations, Medicaid Program . ............ 30 MoReg 1995 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-40.010  Optical Care Benefits and Limitations—Medicaid Program . . . . ... .. 30 MoReg 1895 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-45.010  Hearing Aid Program . . . .. ....... . ... ... .. ... .. .. .. .. 30 MoReg 1896 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-60.010  Durable Medicaid Equipment Program . . . ... ................ 30 MoReg 1896 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-90.010 Home Health-Care Services . . . . .. ....... ... ..., 30 MoReg 1897 ... ... February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-97.010  Health Insurance Premium Payment (HIPP) Program. ... ......... 30 MoReg 1998 . ... .. February 27, 2006
13 CSR 70-99.010  Comprehensive Day Rehabilitation Program. . . .. ........... ... 30 MoReg 1898 ... ... February 27, 2006



October 17, 2005

Page 2208 Missouri Register Vol. 30, No.20
Department of Health and Senior Services
Division of Senior Services and Regulation
19 CSR 30-1.032 Security for Nonpractitioners . . . ... .................... 30 MoReg 1999. . .. .. February 23, 2006
19 CSR 30-1.074 Dispensing Without a Prescription . . . .. .................. 30 MoReg 1999. . . . .. February 23, 2006
19 CSR 30-20.021  Organization and Management for Hospitals . . .............. 30 MoReg 2000 . . . ..... March 9, 2006
19 CSR 30-81.030  Evaluation and Assessment Measures for Title XIX Recipients and

Applicants in Long-Term Care Facilities . . ................ 30 MoReg 1608 . . . . . December 27, 2005
Missouri Health Facilities Review Committee
19 CSR 60-50.430  Application Package . . . ... ......... ... . ... .. ... .... 30 MoReg 1525 . . . .. December 30, 2005
Department of Insurance
General Administration
20 CSR 10-2.400 Records . . . ... . 30 MoReg 2003. . . ... February 23, 2006
Life, Annuities and Health
20 CSR 400-3.650  Medicare Supplement Insurance Minimum Standards Act . . . ... .. 30 MoReg 1219. . ... .. February 2, 2006
Licensing
20 CSR 700-1.145  Demonstrating Incompetence, Untrustworthiness or Financial

Irresponsibility in the Conduct of Variable Life and Variable

Annuity Business by Insurance Producers. . . .. ............. 30 MoReg 1043 . ... ... January 1, 2006



October 17, 2005 Executive Orders MISSOURI
Vol. 30, No. 20 REGISTER
Executive
Orders Subject Matter Filed Date Publication
2005
05-01 Rescinds Executive Order 01-09 January 11, 2005 30 MoReg 261
05-02 Restricts new lease and purchase of vehicles, cellular phones,
and office space by executive agencies January 11, 2005 30 MoReg 262
05-03 Closes state’s Washington D.C. office January 11, 2005 30 MoReg 264
05-04 Authorizes Transportation Director to issue declaration of regional or local
emergency with reference to motor carriers January 11, 2005 30 MoReg 266
05-05 Establishes the 2005 Missouri State Government Review Commission January 24, 2005 30 MoReg 359
05-06 Bans the use of video games by inmates in all state correctional facilities January 24, 2005 30 MoReg 362
05-07 Consolidates the Office of Information Technology to the
Office of Administration’s Division of Information Services January 26, 2005 30 MoReg 363
05-08 Consolidates the Division of Design and Construction to
Division of Facilities Management, Design and Construction February 2, 2005 30 MoReg 433
05-09 Transfers the Missouri Head Injury Advisory Council to the
Department of Health and Senior Services February 2, 2005 30 MoReg 435
05-10 Transfers and consolidates in-home care for elderly and disabled individuals
from the Department of Elementary and Secondary Education and the
Department of Social Services to the Department of Health and
Senior Services February 3, 2005 30 MoReg 437
05-11 Rescinds Executive Order 04-22 and orders the Department of Health and
Senior Services and all Missouri health care providers and others that possess
influenza vaccine adopt the Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Advisory
Committee for Immunization Practices expanded priority group designations
as soon as possible and update the designations as necessary February 3, 2005 30 MoReg 439
05-12 Designates members of staff with supervisory authority over selected
state agencies March 8, 2005 30 MoReg 607
05-13 Establishes the Governor’s Advisory Council for Plant Biotechnology April 26, 2005 30 MoReg 1110
05-14 Establishes the Missouri School Bus Safety Task Force May 17, 2005 30 MoReg 1299
05-15 Establishes the Missouri Task Force on Eminent Domain June 28, 2005 30 MoReg 1610
05-16 Transfers all power, duties and functions of the State Board of Mediation
to the Labor and Industrial Relations Commission of Missouri July 1, 2005 30 MoReg 1612
05-17 Declares a DROUGHT ALERT for the counties of Bollinger, Butler, Cape
Girardeau, Carter, Dunklin, Howell, Iron, Madison, Mississippi, New Madrid,
Oregon, Pemiscot, Perry, Pike, Ralls, Reynolds, Ripley, Ste. Francois, Ste.
Genevieve, Scott, Shannon, Stoddard and Wayne July 5, 2005 30 MoReg 1693
05-18 Directs the Director of the Department of Insurance to adopt rules to protect
consumer privacy while providing relevant information about insurance
companies to the public July 12, 2005 30 MoReg 1695
05-19 Creates the Insurance Advisory Panel to provide advice to the Director of
Insurance July 19, 2005 30 MoReg 1786
05-20 Establishes the Missouri Homeland Security Advisory Council. Creates the
Division of Homeland Security within the Department of Public Safety.
Rescinds Executive Orders 02-15 and 02-16 July 21, 2005 30 MoReg 1789
05-21 Creates and amends Meramec Regional Planning Commission to include
Pulaski County August 22, 2005 30 MoReg 2006
05-22 Establishes the State Retirement Consolidation Commission August 26, 2005 30 MoReg 2008
05-23 Acknowledges regional state of emergency and temporarily waives regulatory
requirements for vehicles engaged in interstate disaster relief August 30, 2005 30 MoReg 2010
05-24 Implements the Emergency Mutual Assistance Compact (EMAC) with the
state of Mississippi, directs SEMA to activate the EMAC plan, authorizes
use of the Missouri National Guard August 30, 2005 30 MoReg 2013
05-25 Implements the Emergency Mutual Assistance Compact (EMAC) with the
state of Louisiana, directs SEMA to activate the EMAC plan, authorizes
use of the Missouri National Guard August 30, 2005 30 MoReg 2015
05-26 Declares a state of emergency in Missouri and suspends rules and regulations
regarding licensing of healthcare providers while treating Hurricane Katrina
evacuees September 2, 2005 This Issue
05-27 Directs all relevant state agencies to facilitate the temporary licensure of any
healthcare providers accompanying and/or providing direct care to evacuees  September 2, 2005 This Issue

2209



October 17, 2005

Page 2210 Executive Orders Vol. 30, No. 20
Executive
Orders Subject Matter Filed Date Publication
05-28 Declares that a State of Emergency exists in the State of Missouri, directs
that the Missouri State Emergency Operations Plan be activated, and
authorizes the use of state agencies to provide support to the relocation
of Hurricane Katrina disaster victims September 4, 2005 This Issue
05-29 Directs the Adjutant General call and order into active service such portions
of the organized militia as he deems necessary to aid the executive officials
of Missouri, to protect life and property, and to support civilian authorities  September 4, 2005 This Issue
05-30 Governor Matt Blunt establishes the Office of Supplier and Workforce
Diversity to replace the Office of Equal Opportunity. Declares policies and
procedures for procuring goods and services and remedying discrimination
against minority and women-owned business enterprises September 8, 2005 This Issue
05-31 Assigns the Missouri Community Service Commission to the Department of
Economic Development September 14, 2005 Next Issue
05-32 Grants leave to additional employees participating in disaster relief services September 16, 2005 Next Issue
05-33 Directs the Department of Corrections to lead an interagency steering team
for the Missouri Reentry Process (MRP) September 21, 2005 Next Issue
05-34 Orders the Adjutant General to call into active service portions of the militia
in response to the influx of Hurricane Rita victims September 23, 2005 Next Issue
05-35 Declares a State of Emergency, directs the State Emergency Operations Plan
be activated, and authorizes use of state agencies to provide support for the
relocation of Hurricane Rita victims September 23, 2005 Next Issue
05-36 Acknowledges regional state of emergency and temporarily waives regulatory
requirements for commercial vehicles engaged in interstate disaster relief September 23, 2005 Next Issue
2004
04-01 Establishes the Public Safety Officer Medal of Valor, and
the Medal of Valor Review Board February 3, 2004 29 MoReg 294
04-02 Designates staff having supervisory authority over agencies February 3, 2004 29 MoReg 297
04-03 Creates the Missouri Automotive Partnership January 14, 2004 29 MoReg 151
04-04 Creates the Missouri Methamphetamine Education and Prevention Task Force January 27, 2004 29 MoReg 154
04-05 Establishes a Missouri Methamphetamine Treatment Task Force January 27, 2004 29 MoReg 156
04-06 Establishes a Missouri Methamphetamine Enforcement and Environmental
Protection Task Force January 27, 2004 29 MoReg 158
04-07 Establishes the Missouri Commission on Patient Safety and
supercedes Executive Order 03-16 February 3, 2004 29 MoReg 299
04-08 Transfers the Governor’s Council on Disability and the Missouri Assistive
Technology Advisory Council to the Office of Administration February 3, 2004 29 MoReg 301
04-09 Requires vendors to disclose services performed offshore. Restricts agencies
in awarding contracts to vendors of offshore services March 17, 2004 29 MoReg 533
04-10 Grants authority to Director of Department of Natural Resources to
temporarily waive regulations during periods of emergency and recovery May 28, 2004 29 MoReg 965
04-11 Declares regional state of emergency because of the need to repair electrical
outages by various contractors, including a Missouri contractor. Allows
temporary exemption from federal regulations May 28, 2004 29 MoReg 967
04-12 Declares emergency conditions due to severe weather in all Northern and
Central Missouri counties June 4, 2004 29 MoReg 968
04-13 Declares June 11, 2004 to be day of mourning for President Ronald Reagan  June 7, 2004 29 MoReg 969
04-14 Establishes an Emancipation Day Commission. Requests regular observance
of Emancipation Proclamation on June 19 June 17, 2004 29 MoReg 1045
04-15 Declares state of emergency due to lost electrical service
in St. Louis region July 7, 2004 29 MoReg 1159
04-16 Orders a special census be taken in the City of Licking July 23, 2004 29 MoReg 1245
04-17 Declares that Missouri implement the Emergency Mutual Aid Compact
(EMAC) agreement with the State of Florida August 18, 2004 29 MoReg 1347
04-18 Accepts retrocession of federal jurisdiction over the
St. Louis Army Ammunition Plant August 25, 2004 29 MoReg 1349
04-19 Implements the EMAC with the State of Florida, activates the EMAC plan,
and authorizes the use of the Missouri National Guard September 10, 2004 29 MoReg 1430
04-20 Reestablishes the Poultry Industry Committee September 14, 2004 29 MoReg 1432




October 17, 2005

Vol. 30, No. 20 Missouri Register Page 2211
Executive
Orders Subject Matter Filed Date Publication
04-21 Directs the creation of the Forest Utilization Committee within the
Missouri Department of Conservation September 14, 2004 29 MoReg 1434
04-22 Requests health care providers limit influenza vaccinations to high risk
persons. Orders various actions by providers, Missouri Department of
Health and Senior Services, and Attorney General’s Office regarding
influenza vaccine supply. October 25, 2004 29 MoReg 1683
04-23 Creates the Forest Utilization Committee within the Missouri Department
of Conservation. Supersedes and rescinds Executive Order 04-21 October 22, 2004 29 MoReg 1685
04-24 Rescinds Executive Order 03-15 October 22, 2004 29 MoReg 1687
04-25 Rescinds Executive Order 03-27 October 22, 2004 29 MoReg 1688
04-26 Authorizes Adjutant General to recognize Noncommissioned Officers with
a First Sergeant’s ribbon November 1, 2004 29 MoReg 1791
04-27 Closes state offices Friday November 26, 2004 November 1, 2004 29 MoReg 1792
04-28 Closes state offices Monday, January 10, 2005 December 6, 2004 29 MoReg 2256
04-29 Rescinds Executive Order 04-22 January 4, 2005 30 MoReg 147



MISSOURI
REGISTER

Index

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

The rule number and the MoReg publication date follow each entry to this index.

ACUPUNCTURIST ADVISORY COMMITTEE

credentials, name, address changes; 4 CSR 15-1.020; 3/15/05,
7/1/05

fees; 4 CSR 15-1.030; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

standards of practice; 4 CSR 15-3.010; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION
answers, pleadings; 1 CSR 15-3.380; 7/1/05, 10/17/05
complaints; 1 CSR 15-3.350; 7/1/05, 10/17/05

filing of documents, fax, posting of bond; 1 CSR 15-3.290; 7/1/05,

10/17/05
hearings; 1 CSR 15-3.490; 7/1/05, 10/17/05

ADMINISTRATION, OFFICE OF
cafeteria plan; 1 CSR 10-15.010; 8/15/05; 9/1/05
direct deposit of payroll requirements; 1 CSR 10-8.010; 8/1/05
vendor
payroll deductions; 1 CSR 10-4.010; 8/15/05; 9/1/05
registration, bidding, suspension, debarment;
1 CSR 40-1.060; 7/15/05

AGRICULTURE, DEPARTMENT OF

value-added loan guarantee program; 2 CSR 100-7.010; 1/18/05,
5/2/05

tax credits; 2 CSR 100-10.010; 1/18/05, 5/2/05

AIR QUALITY, POLLUTION
ambient air quality standards; 10 CSR 10-6.010; 8/15/05
definitions; 10 CSR 10-6.020; 8/15/05
reference methods; 10 CSR 10-6.040; 8/15/05
sampling methods for air pollution sources; 10 CSR 10-6.030;
8/15/05
appeals, requests for hearings; 10 CSR 10-1.030; 6/15/05
conformity to state and federal plans, programs
Kansas City; 10 CSR 10-2.390; 5/2/05
St. Louis; 10 CSR 10-5.480; 5/2/05
emissions
data, fees, process information; 10 CSR 10-6.110; 6/15/05
electric generating units, non-electric generating boilers;
10 CSR 10-6.360; 3/15/05, 9/1/05
hazardous air pollutants; 10 CSR 10-6.080; 4/1/05, 10/3/05
large internal combustion engines; 10 CSR 10-6.390; 3/15/05,
9/1/05
nitrogen oxides; 10 CSR 10-5.510; 10/3/05
Portland cement kilns; 10 CSR 10-6.380; 3/15/05, 9/1/05
maximum achievable control technology; 10 CSR 10-6.075;
4/1/05, 10/3/05
new source performance regulations; 10 CSR 10-6.070; 4/1/05,
10/3/05
operating permits; 10 CSR 10-6.065; 1/18/05, 2/1/05, 8/1/05

AMBULATORY SURGICAL CENTERS
administration standards; 19 CSR 30-30.020; 10/17/05
definitions, procedures for licensing; 19 CSR 30-30.010; 10/17/05

ANIMAL HEALTH

admission of livestock; 2 CSR 30-2.010; 5/16/05, 7/15/05

exhibition, requirements; 2 CSR 30-2.040; 4/15/05, 9/1/05

ice cream containers, tags; 2 CSR 30-22.010; 12/15/04, 4/1/05

inspection of meat and poultry; 2 CSR 30-10.010; 12/15/04,
4/1/05

vesicular stomatitis restrictions; 2 CSR 30-2.005; 9/15/05

2212

ARCHITECTS, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS,
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECTS
admission to examination
architects; 4 CSR 30-5.050; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
standards; 4 CSR 30-5.030; 10/3/05
engineers, standards; 4 CSR 30-5.080; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
passing of Part I required; 4 CSR 30-5.100; 10/3/05
certificate of authority; 4 CSR 30-10.010; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
complaints, procedure; 4 CSR 30-12.010; 12/1/04, 5/2/05
evaluations, comity applications
engineers; 4 CSR 30-4.070; 10/3/05
landscape architects; 4 CSR 30-4.090; 10/3/05
fire suppression systems, design of; 4 CSR 30-21.010; 6/15/05,
10/3/05
land surveyor; 4 CSR 30-8.020; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
organization; 4 CSR 30-1.010; 10/3/05
reexamination; 4 CSR 30-5.060; 1/3/05, 5/2/05

ASSISTIVE TECHNOLOGY ADVISORY COUNCIL,
MISSOURI
assistive technology loan program; 8 CSR 70-1.020 (changed to
1 CSR 70-1.020); 7/1/05
telecommunications access program; 8 CSR 70-1.010 (changed to
1 CSR 70-1.010); 7/1/05

ATHLETIC TRAINERS
applicants; 4 CSR 150-6.020; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
code of ethics; 4 CSR 150-6.040; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
definitions; 4 CSR 150-6.010; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
examinations; 4 CSR 150-6.025; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
fees; 4 CSR 150-6.050; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
registration
by reciprocity; 4 CSR 150-6.030; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
renewal of; 4 CSR 150-6.060; 4/1/05, 7/15/05
supervision
changes, name, address, physician; 4 CSR 150-6.070; 4/1/05,
7/15/05

ATHLETICS, OFFICE OF

contestants; 4 CSR 40-4.090; 6/15/05, 10/3/05

tickets, taxes; 4 CSR 40-3.011; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
wrestling, professional; 4 CSR 40-5.030; 6/15/05, 10/3/05

ATTORNEY GENERAL, OFFICE OF THE
no-call database, fee established; 15 CSR 60-13.060; 4/15/05,
8/15/05

BARBER EXAMINERS, STATE BOARD OF

fees; 4 CSR 60-1.025; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

licensure by examination; 4 CSR 60-2.015; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

schools/colleges, rules, curriculum; 4 CSR 60-3.015; 5/2/05,
8/15/05

shops; 4 CSR 60-2.040; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

BEVERAGE MANUFACTURERS AND DISTRIBUTORS
licensing, collection of fees; 19 CSR 20-1.060; 5/16/05

BINGO

bank account; 11 CSR 45-30.220; 1/3/05, 5/2/05

card; 11 CSR 45-30.035; 1/3/05, 5/2/05

contraband; 11 CSR 45-30.545; 1/3/05, 5/2/05

electronic bingo card monitoring devices; 11 CSR 45-30.600;
1/3/05, 5/2/05




October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2213

equipment; 11 CSR 45-30.160; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
co-ownership of equipment; 11 CSR 45-30.290; 1/3/05,
5/2/05
defined; 11 CSR 45-30.155; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
leases, reasonable market rental rate; 11 CSR 45-30.300;
1/3/05, 5/2/05
game operation definitions; 11 CSR 45-30.205; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
games, special; 11 CSR 45-30.030; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
gross receipts; 11 CSR 45-30.050; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
inventory, ownership, leasing of equipment; 11 CSR 45-30.180;
1/3/05, 5/2/05
leased locations; 11 CSR 45-30.240; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
license, regular bingo; 11 CSR 45-30.070; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
market rental for leased premises; 11 CSR 45-30.235; 1/3/05,
5/2/05
merchandise prizes; 11 CSR 45-30.200; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
net receipts from bingo; 11 CSR 45-30.280; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
occasions; 11 CSR 45-30.040; 1/3/05, 6/1/05
operators; 11 CSR 45-30.060; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
organization; 11 CSR 4-30.175; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
participation; 11 CSR 45-30.340; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
premises defined, inspections, gambling devices prohibited;
11 CSR 45-30.270; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
progressive games; 11 CSR 45-30.370; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
promotions; 11 CSR 45-30.025; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
pull-tab cards; 11 CSR 45-30.350; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
pull-tab packaging, assembly, distribution; 11 CSR 45-30.575;
1/3/05, 5/2/05
record keeping requirements, supplier; 11 CSR 45-30.525; 1/3/05,
5/2/05
records required; 11 CSR 45-30.170; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
sale of pull-tab cards; 11 CSR 45-30.355; 1/3/05, 6/1/05
reports; 11 CSR 45-30.210; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
worker-player; 11 CSR 45-30.140; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
workers; 11 CSR 45-30.135; 1/3/05, 6/1/05

BOATER SAFETY, MANDATORY EDUCATION PROGRAM
permits, temporary nonresident rental vessel operators;
11 CSR 80-9.020; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

CERTIFICATE OF NEED PROGRAM
application package; 19 CSR 60-50.430; 7/15/05

CHILDREN’S DIVISION

accreditation, licensing; 13 CSR 35-50.010; 2/1/05, 5/16/05

child abuse/neglect hotline reports; 13 CSR 35-20.010; 12/15/04,
5/2/05

residential care cost reporting system; 13 CSR 35-80.020;
7/15/05, 10/17/05

residential foster care maintenance methodology;
13 CSR 35-80.010; 2/15/05

voluntary placement agreement; 13 CSR 35-30.010; 2/1/05,
5/16/05

CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS, STATE BOARD OF
application for licensure; 4 CSR 70-2.040; 5/2/05, 9/1/05
certification, specialty; 4 CSR 70-2.032; 5/2/05, 9/1/05
fees; 4 CSR 70-2.090; 5/2/05, 9/1/05

license renewal, biennial; 4 CSR 70-2.080; 5/2/05, 9/1/05
preceptorship; 4 CSR 70-3.010; 5/2/05, 9/1/05

reciprocity; 4 CSR 70-2.070; 5/2/05, 9/1/05

rules, professional conduct; 4 CSR 70-2.060; 5/2/05, 9/1/05

CLEAN WATER COMMISSION
effluent regulations; 10 CSR 20-7.015; 5/2/05
water quality standards; 10 CSR 20-7.031; 5/2/05

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
bass, white, yellow, striped; 3 CSR 10-6.545; 10/17/05
boats, motors; 3 CSR 10-12.110; 6/1/05, 8/15/05; 10/17/05

bullfrogs; 3 CSR 10-7.445; 10/17/05
bullfrogs, green frogs; 3 CSR 10-12.115; 6/1/05, 8/15/05;
10/3/05
catfish, channel, blue, flathead; 3 CSR 10-6.510; 10/17/05
closed hours; 3 CSR 10-12.109; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
3 CSR 10-12.109; 10/17/05
closings; 3 CSR 10-11.115; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
confinement, wildlife
prohibitions, application; 3 CSR 10-9.110; 10/17/05
provisions; 3 CSR 10-9.105; 10/17/05
standards; 3 CSR 10-9.220; 10/17/05
crappie; 3 CSR 10-6.515; 10/17/05
deer hunting
archery season; 3 CSR 10-7.432; 7/15/05
firearms seasons; 3 CSR 10-7-433; 7/15/05
landowner privileges; 3 CSR 10-7.434; 7/15/05
nonresident
archery, anterless; 3 CSR 10-5.554; 10/17/05
firearms, first bonus; 3 CSR 10-5.552; 10/17/05
resident
firearms, first bonus; 3 CSR 10-5.352; 10/17/05
seasons; 3 CSR 10-7.431; 7/15/05
definitions; 3 CSR 10-20.805; 6/1/05, 8/15/05, 10/17/05
department area regulations; 3 CSR 10-7.438; 7/15/05
provisions, general; 3 CSR 10-11.110; 10/17/05
falconry; 3 CSR 10-9.442; 10/3/05
field trials; 3 CSR 10-11.125; 10/17/05
fishing
commercial; 3 CSR 10-10.725; 10/17/05
length limits; 3 CSR 10-12.145; 6/1/05, 8/15/05, 10/17/05
3 CSR 10-11.215; 10/17/05
limits, daily and possession;
3 CSR 10-12.140; 2/1/05, 6/1/05, 8/15/05
3 CSR 10-11.210; 10/17/05
methods; 3 CSR 10-6.410; 3/1/05, 5/16/05
3 CSR 10-12.135; 3/1/05
3 CSR 10-6.410; 10/17/05
methods, hours; 3 CSR 10-11.205; 10/17/05
provisions, seasons; 3 CSR 10-11.200; 10/17/05
reciprocal privileges; 3 CSR 10-10.726; 10/17/05
sport fishing, general provisions; 3 CSR 10-6.405; 10/17/05
trout parks; 3 CSR 10-12.150; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
furbearers, trapping seasons; 3 CSR 10-8.515; 10/3/05
ginseng; 3 CSR 10-4.113; 10/17/05
hand fishing, experimental, catfish; 3 CSR 10-6.511; 10/17/05
hunting
general provisions; 3 CSR 10-7.405; 10/17/05
methods; 3 CSR 10-7.410; 6/1/05, 8/15/05; 7/15/05,
10/3/05
provisions, seasons; 3 CSR 10-11.180; 10/17/05
trapping; 3 CSR 10-12.125; 6/1/05, 8/15/05; 10/3/05
licensed hunting preserve; 3 CSR 10-9.565; 10/17/05
live bait; 3 CSR 10-6.605; 10/17/05
migratory game birds; 3 CSR 10-7.440; 8/15/05, 10/3/05
musseling, commercial; 3 CSR 10-10.782; 10/17/05
organization, method of operations; 3 CSR 10-1.010; 8/15/05
owner may protect property; 3 CSR 10-4.130; 10/17/05
permit
required, exceptions; 3 CSR 10-5.205; 7/15/05, 10/3/05
shovelnose sturgeon, commercial harvest;
3 CSR 10-10.722; 10/17/05
nonresident; 3 CSR 10-10.724; 10/17/05
trout fishing; 3 CSR 10-9.645; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
youth deer and turkey; 3 CSR 10-5.420; 7/15/05, 10/3/05
permits, privileges
how obtained, not transferable; 3 CSR 10-5.215; 10/17/05
pheasants; 3 CSR 10-7.430; 10/17/05
prohibitions
applications; 3 CSR 10-9.110; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
wildlife code; 3 CSR 10-4.110; 10/17/05



Page 2214

Index

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

restricted zones; 3 CSR 10-6.415; 6/1/05, 8/15/05; 10/17/05
species, prohibited; 3 CSR 10-4.117; 6/1/05, 8/15/05
trapping; 3 CSR 10-8.505; 10/17/05
transportation; 3 CSR 10-4.135; 10/3/05
trout; 3 CSR 10-6.535; 6/1/05, 8/15/05; 10/3/05
turkey; 3 CSR 10-7.455; 2/1/05; 7/15/05
use of traps; 3 CSR 10-8.510; 10/17/05
wildlife
breeders; 3 CSR 10-9.353; 10/17/05
giving away; 3 CSR 10-4.136; 10/3/05
identification; 3 CSR 10-4.137; 10/3/05
possession, storage, processing; 3 CSR 10-4.140; 10/3/05
preparing and serving; 3 CSR 10-4.145; 10/3/05
prohibitions, application; 3 CSR 10-4.110; 10/17/05
provisions; 3 CSR 10-9.105; 10/17/05
standards; 3 CSR 10-9.220; 10/17/05

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES
dispensing without a prescription; 19 CSR 30-1.074; 10/3/05
security for nonpractioners; 19 CSR 30-1.032; 10/3/05

COUNSELORS, COMMITTEE FOR PROFESSIONAL
acceptable agents; 4 CSR 95-1.030; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
application; 4 CSR 95-1.010; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
licensure; 4 CSR 95-2.065; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
client welfare; 4 CSR 95-3.015; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
complaint handling, disposition procedures; 4 CSR 95-1.050;
4 CSR 95-4.010; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
definitions; 4 CSR 95-3.020; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
disciplinary rules
assessment; 4 CSR 95-3.160; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
client relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.060; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
competence; 4 CSR 95-3.200; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
confidentiality; 4 CSR 95-3.140; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
group relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.090; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
license credentials; 4 CSR 95-3.220; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
moral, legal standards; 4 CSR 95-3.040; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
professional relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.080; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
public statements/fees; 4 CSR 95-3.120; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
research activities; 4 CSR 95-3.180; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
educational requirements; 4 CSR 95-2.010; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
endorsement of exam score; 4 CSR 95-2.080; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
ethical considerations
assessment; 4 CSR 95-3.150; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
client relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.050; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
competence; 4 CSR 95-3.190; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
confidentiality; 4 CSR 95-3.130; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
group relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.100; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
license credentials; 4 CSR 95-3.210; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
moral, legal standards; 4 CSR 95-3.030; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
professional relationships; 4 CSR 95-3.070; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
public statements/fees; 4 CSR 95-3.110; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
research activities; 4 CSR 95-3.170; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
examinations; 4 CSR 95-2.030; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
experience, supervised counseling; 4 CSR 95-2.020; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
fees; 4 CSR 95-1.020; 1/3/05, 5/2/05, 8/1/05
license renewal; 4 CSR 95-1.060; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
name and address change; 4 CSR 95-2.060; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
organization; 4 CSR 95-1.005; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
reciprocity; 4 CSR 95-2.070; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
reexamination; 4 CSR 95-2.040; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
release of public records; 4 CSR 95-1.040; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
renewal of license; 4 CSR 95-2.050; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
scope of coverage; 4 CSR 95-3.010; 1/3/05, 5/2/05
supervisors and responsibilities; 4 CSR 95-2.021; 1/3/05, 5/2/05

DEAF AND HARD OF HEARING, MISSOURI

COMMISSION FOR THE

fees; 5 CSR 100-200.150; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

interpreters certification system; 5 CSR 100-200.030; 3/15/05,
7/1/05

provisional restricted certification; 5 CSR 100-200.045; 3/15/05,
7/1/05

reinstatement; 5 CSR 100-200.210; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

revocation; 5 CSR 100-200.220; 3/15/05, 7/1/05,

skill level standards; 5 CSR 100-200.170; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

written test; 5 CSR 100-200.060; 7/1/05

DENTAL BOARD, MISSOURI

certification of dental specialists; 4 CSR 110-2.090; 4/1/05,
7/15/05

federally qualified health centers; 4 CSR 110-2.260; 5/16/05,

9/1/05

continuing education; 4 CSR 110-2.240; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

endodontic materials; 4 CSR 100-2.230; 5/16/05, 9/1/05

fees; 4 CSR 110-2.170; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

license renewal; 4 CSR 110-2.071; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

DISEASES, COMMUNICABLE, ENVIRONMENTAL,
OCCUPATIONAL
laboratories, duties of; 19 CSR 20-20.080; 5/16/05, 9/15/05

DRIVERS LICENSE BUREAU

calculation of the commercial driver disqualification;
12 CSR 10-24.474; 5/16/05, 9/1/05

commercial licensing, third party examination audit retest process;
12 CSR 10-24.335; 8/15/05

examinations, written, commercial drivers license;
12 CSR 10-24.300; 10/3/05

excessive speed defined; 12 CSR 10-24.428; 5/16/05, 9/1/05

license denial; 12 CSR 10-24.325; 10/3/05

proof of identity; 12 CSR 10-24.448; 8/1/05

records, deletion of traffic convictions, suspension or revocation;
12 CSR 10-24.050; 5/16/05, 9/1/05

ten-year disqualification; 12 CSR 10-24.444.5/16/05, 9/1/05

waiver, commercial drivers license for farm-related service
industries; 12 CSR 10-24.412; 10/17/05

DRUGS AND DEVICES, PROTECTION OF

inspection, manufacture, and sale; 19 CSR 20-2.010; 5/16/05,
9/15/05

return and resale; 19 CSR 20-2.030; 5/16/05, 9/15/05

ELEMENTARY AND SECONDARY EDUCATION
academically deficient schools; 5 CSR 50-340.110; 5/2/05, 9/15/05
certificate of license to teach
administrators; 5 CSR 80-800.220; 8/1/05
application; 5 CSR 80-800.200; 8/1/05
adult education and literacy; 5 CSR 80-800.280; 8/1/05
classification; 5 CSR 80-800.360; 8/1/05
content areas; 5 CSR 80-800.350; 8/1/05
student services; 5 CSR 80-800.230; 8/1/05
substitute; 5 CSR 80-800.290; 8/1/05
vocational-technical; 5 CSR 80-800.270; 8/1/05
temporary authorization; 5 CSR 80-800.260; 8/1/05
classroom teacher jobsharing; 5 CSR 80-670.100; 11/15/04,
4/15/05
graduation requirements, high school; 5 CSR 50-345.300; 8/1/05
individuals with disabilities education act;
5 CSR 70-742.141; 8/15/05,
5 CSR 70-742.140; 9/15/05
priority schools; 5 CSR 50-340.150; 11/15/04, 4/15/05
professional education certification; 5 CSR 80-800.380; 8/1/05
reporting of information by school districts; 5 CSR 50-340.200;
8/1/05
scholarships, Robert C Byrd; 5 CSR 80-860.010; 9/15/05



October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2215

ELEVATORS
fees, penalties; 11 CSR 40-5.110; 6/1/05, 10/3/05

ENERGY ASSISTANCE
low income energy assistance; 13 CSR 40-19.020; 10/3/05

EXECUTIVE ORDERS
Automotive Partnership; 04-03; 2/2/04
closes Washington D.C. office; 05-03; 2/1/05
day of mourning in respect to Ronald Reagan; 04-13; 6/15/04
disposal of debris due to severe weather; 04-12; 6/15/04
Division of Design and Construction consolidates to Division of
Facilities Management, Design and Construction; 05-08;
3/1/05
drought alert; 05-17; 8/15/05
electrical outages, utility exemptions for repair; 04-11; 6/15/04
Emancipation Day Commission; 04-14; 7/1/04
EMAC with the State of Florida; 04-19; 10/1/04
Emergency Mutual Aid Compact agreement with the State of
Florida; 04-17; 9/15/04
Emergency Mutual Assistance Compact with the State of
Louisiana; 05-25; 10/3/05
Emergency Mutual Assistance Compact with the State of
Mississippi; 05-24; 10/3/05
eminent domain, task force; 05-15; 8/1/05
Executive Order 01-09 rescinded; 05-01; 2/1/05
First sergeant’s ribbon authorized; 04-26; 11/15/04
Forest Utilization Committee; 04-21, 10/1/04; 04-23, 11/1/04
Governor’s Council on Disability and Assistive Technology Council
transfers to Office of Administration; 04-08; 2/17/04
Head Injury Advisory Council; 05-09; 3/1/05
holiday schedule, closes state offices on
November 26, 2004; 04-27; 11/15/04
Homeland Security Advisory Council; 05-20; 9/1/05
inauguration day; 04-28; 12/15/04
information technology and services; 05-07; 2/15/05
influenza vaccine supply; 04-22; 11/1/04
expanded priority group designation; 05-11; 3/1/05
rescinded by; 04-29; 1/18/05
in-home health care programs; 05-10; 3/1/05
Insurance Advisory Panel; 05-18; 8/15/05
19-05; 9/1/05
jurisdiction over the St. Louis Army Ammunition Plant;
04-18; 9/15/04
licensing of healthcare providers
state agencies to facilitate temporary licensure; 05-27;
10/17/05
while treating Hurricane Katrina evacuees; 05-26; 10/17/05
lost of electrical service, St Louis; 04-15; 8/2/04
Medal of Valor; 04-01; 2/17/04
Meramec Regional Planning Commission; 05-21; 10/3/05
Methamphetamine Education and Prevention Task Force; 04-04;
2/2/04
Methamphetamine Enforcement and Environmental Protection
Task Force; 04-06; 2/2/04
Methamphetamine Treatment Task Force; 04-05; 2/2/04
Missouri Head Injury Advisory Council transfers to the
Department of Health and Senior Services; 05-09; 3/1/05
Office of Supplier and Workforce Diversity to replace Office of
Equal Opportunity; 05-30; 10/17/05
natural disaster in Northern Missouri; 04-10; 6/15/04
Patient Safety, Commission on; 04-07; 2/17/04
Plant Biotechnology, Governor Advisory Council on; 05-13; 6/1/05
Poultry Industry Committee; 04-20; 10/1/04
relocation of Hurricane Katrina victims; 05-28; 10/17/05
Adjutant General to call and order organized militia; 05-29;
10/17/05
restricts new lease of vehicles, cell phones, office space; 05-02;
2/1/05
small business regulatory fairness board; 03-15, 10/1/03;
04-24, 11/1/04
special census, City of Licking; 04-16; 8/16/04

State Board of Mediation transfers to Labor and Industrial
Relations Commission; 05-16; 8/1/05

State Government Review Commission; 05-05; 2/15/05

State Retirement Consolidation Commission; 05-22; 10/3/05

supervisory authority; 04-02; 2/17/04
governor’s staff, departments; 05-12; 4/1/05

use of Missouri products and services; 03-27, 12/15/03; 04-25,

11/1/04

vendors and procurement; 04-09; 4/1/04

video games, inmates; 05-06; 2/15/05

waiver, commercial motor vehicle regulatory requirements,
engaged in interstate disaster relief; 05-23; 10/3/05

FAMILY SUPPORT DIVISION
definitions, real and personal property; 13 CSR 40-2.030; 10/17/05
eligibility for medical assistance; 13 CSR 40-2.200; 8/1/05, 9/1/05
federal income tax refund offset fee; 13 CSR 40-110.020; 4/1/05,
8/15/05
grandparents as foster parents; 13 CSR 40-2.380; 7/15/05
Medicaid eligibility in General Relief prior to application;
13 CSR 40-2.240; 7/15/05
order review and modification fee; 13 CSR 40-110.030; 3/15/05,
8/15/05

FAMILY TRUST, MISSOURI

charitable trust; 21 CSR 10-4.020; 6/1/05
regulations; 21 CSR 10-3.010; 6/1/05

definitions; 21 CSR 10-1.020; 6/1/05

family trust; 21 CSR 10-4.010; 6/1/05

meetings of the board; 21 CSR 10-1.030; 6/1/05

organization; 21 CSR 10-1.010; 6/1/05

terms and conditions; 21 CSR 10-2.010; 6/1/05

FOOD ESTABLISHMENTS
sanitation; 19 CSR 20-1.025; 4/1/05, 8/1/05

FOOD PROTECTION
licensing of beverage manufacturers, distributors; collection of
inspection fees; 19 CSR 20-1.060; 9/15/05

GAMING COMMISSION, MISSOURI
controlled access liquor cabinet systems; 11 CSR 45-12.091;
9/15/05
definitions; 11 CSR 45-1.090; 2/15/05, 7/1/05, 9/15/05
electronic gaming devices
integrity of; 11 CSR 45-5.210; 5/2/05, 9/15/05
minimum standards; 11 CSR 45-5.190; 5//2/05
giveaways, promotions; 11 CSR 45-5.181; 8/1/05
minimum internal control standards; 11 CSR 45-9.030; 5/2/05,
9/15/05
slot machines, progressive; 11 CSR 45-5.200; 2/15/05, 7/1/05
tournament, chips; 11 CSR 45-5.180; 8/1/05

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY AND RESOURCE ASSESSMENT

DIVISION

certification and registration reports; 10 CSR 23-3.060; 5/2/05,
9/15/05

heat pump wells, closed-looped, construction; 10 CSR 23-5.050;
5/2/05

sensitive areas; 10 CSR 23-3.100; 5/2/05

GEOLOGIST REGISTRATION, MISSOURI BOARD OF
fees; 4 CSR 145-1.040; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
licensure by reciprocity; 4 CSR 145-2.060; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

HEALTH CARE PLAN, MISSOURI CONSOLIDATED
public entity membership
agreement, participation period; 22 CSR 10-3.030; 2/1/05,
5/16/05
coordination of benefits; 22 CSR 10-3.070; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
definitions; 22 CSR 10-3.010; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
provisions, miscellaneous; 22 CSR 10-3.080; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
review and appeal procedure; 22 CSR 10-3.075; 2/1/05,
5/16/05



Page 2216

Index

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

subscriber agreement, membership provisions;
22 CSR 10-3.020; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
state membership
contributions; 22 CSR 10-2.030; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
co-pay and PPO plan
provisions, covered charges; 22 CSR 10-2.055; 2/1/05,
5/16/05
summaries; 22 CSR 10-2.045; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
coordination of benefits; 22 CSR 10-2.070; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
definitions; 22 CSR 10-2.010; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
membership agreement, participation period;
22 CSR 10-2.020; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
provisions, miscellaneous; 22 CSR 10-2.080; 2/1/05, 5/16/05
review and appeal procedure; 22 CSR 10-2.075; 2/1/05,
5/16/05

HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
design-build contracts
clarifications; 7 CSR 10-24.310; 9/15/05
communications; 7 CSR 10-24.320; 9/15/05
competitive bids, solicitation procedures; 7 CSR 10-24.110;
9/15/05
conflicts of interest; 7 CSR 10-24.080; 9/15/05
definitions; 7 CSR 10-24.010; 9/15/05
discussions; 7 CSR 10-24.330; 9/15/05
general; 7 CSR 10-24.020; 9/15/05
information exchange; 7 CSR 10-24.300; 9/15/05
modified design-build procedures; 7 CSR 10-24.130; 9/15/05
negotiations; 7 CSR 10-24.413; 9/15/05
past performance; 7 CSR 10-24.120; 9/15/05
process to review, rate, score proposals; 7 CSR 10-24.210;
9/15/05
proposal evaluation factors; 7 CSR 10-24.200; 9/15/05
public-private agreements; 7 CSR 10-24.040; 9/15/05
risk allocation; 7 CSR 10-24.070; 9/15/05
selection procedures, award criteria; 7 CSR 10-24.100;
9/15/05
solicitations and receipts of proposals; 7 CSR 10-24.030;
9/15/05
stipends; 7 CSR 10-24.060; 9/15/05
tradeoffs in design build contracting; 7 CSR 10-24.140;
9/15/05
types of projects; 7 CSR 10-24.050; 9/15/05
use of competitive range to limit competition;
7 CSR 10-24.150; 9/15/05
motor carrier operations
licensing of vehicles; 4 CSR 265-10.020 (changed to
7 CSR 265-10.020); 9/15/05
overweight and overdimension permits; 7 CSR 10-2.010; 8/15/05;
7 CSR 10-25.010; 8/15/05

HOSPITALS

definitions; 19 CSR 30-20.011; 10/17/05

organization; 19 CSR 30-20.021; 10/3/05

reporting of infection rates, health care associated; 19 CSR 10-
33.050; 3/1/05, 6/15/05

testing for metabolic and genetic disorders; 19 CSR 25-36.010;
3/1/05, 6/15/05

HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION

complaint, investigation, conciliation processes;
8 CSR 60-2.025; 9/15/05

continuances; 8 CSR 60-2.130; 9/15/05

evidences; 8 CSR 60-2.150; 9/15/05

orders; 8 CSR 60-2.210; 9/15/05

pleadings; 8 CSR 60-2.065; 9/15/05

prehearing discovery; 8 CSR 60-2.100; 9/15/05

ICE CREAM AND FROZEN FOOD LAW
identification tag; 2 CSR 30-22.010; 12/15/04, 4/1/05

INSURANCE, DEPARTMENT OF
access to providers for treatment of mental health conditions
20 CSR 400-2.165; 10/3/05
annuities; 20 CSR 700-1.145; 5/16/05
recommendations to customers; 20 CSR 700-1.146; 8/15/05
supervision of sales; 20 CSR 700-1.147; 8/15/05
examinations, licensing procedures; 20 CSR 700-1.010; 10/17/05
grievance, minimum time to file; 20 CSR 400-10.100; 6/1/05
HMO access plans; 20 CSR 400-7.095; 9/1/05
life and health insurance guaranty association; 20 CSR 400-5.600;
9/1/05
market conduct examinations; 20 CSR 300-2.200; 5/2/05, 9/1/05
medical malpractice award; 20 CSR; 3/1/02, 3/3/03, 3/15/04
Medicare supplement insurance Minimum Standards Act;
20 CSR 400-3.650; 6/15/05, 10/3/05
records; 20 CSR 10-2.400; 10/3/05
sovereign immunity limits; 20 CSR; 1/2/02, 12/16/02, 12/15/03
surplus lines, licensing requirements; 20 CSR 200-6.600; 4/15/05,
8/15/05
variable life; 20 CSR 400-1.020; 5/16/05

INTERPRETERS, MISSOURI STATE COMMITTEE OF

fees; 4 CSR 232-1.040; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

mentorship; 4 CSR 232-3.030; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

name, address change, license renewal; 4 CSR 232-2.030; 5/2/05,
8/15/05

principles, general; 4 CSR 232-3.010; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

JOB DEVELOPMENT AND TRAINING
job retention program; 4 CSR 195-3.020; 6/15/05
new jobs program; 4 CSR 195-3.010; 6/15/05

LABOR AND INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS COMMISSION
practice and procedures; 8 CSR 20-2.010; 9/1/05

LAND RECLAMATION COMMISSION

appeals and hearings; 10 CSR 40-10.085; 6/1/05

bonding; 10 CSR 40-10.030; 9/1/04, 4/1/05

definitions; 10 CSR 40-10.100; 9/1/04, 4/1/05

enforcement; 10 CSR 40-10.070; 9/1/04, 4/1/05

inspection authority, right of entry; 10 CSR 40-10.060; 9/1/04,
4/1/05

meetings, hearings, conferences; 10 CSR 40-10.080; 9/1/04,
4/1/05

performance requirements; 10 CSR 40-10.050; 9/1/04, 4/1/05

permit application requirements; 10 CSR 40-10.020; 9/1/04,
4/1/05

permit review process; 10 CSR 40-10.040; 9/1/04, 4/1/05

LODGING ESTABLISHMENTS
sanitation, safety standards; 19 CSR 20-3.050; 9/15/05

LOGO SIGNING

administration; 7 CSR 10-9.060; 4/15/05, 8/15/05

definitions; 7 CSR 10-9.020; 4/15/05, 8/15/05

eligibility requirements; 7 CSR 10-9.030; 4/15/05, 8/15/05
public information; 7 CSR 10-9.010; 4/15/05, 8/15/05

service signs, specific; 7 CSR 10-9.040; 4/15/05, 8/15/05

sign design and installation; 7 CSR 10-9.050; 4/15/05, 8/15/05

LONG-TERM CARE, NURSING FACILITIES
construction standards; 19 CSR 30-86.012; 12/15/04, 4/15/05
evaluation, assessment measures
Title XIX recipients and applicants; 19 CSR 30-81.030;
8/1/05
physical plant requirements; 19 CSR 30-86.032; 12/15/04, 4/15/05
screening, prelong-term care; 19 CSR 30-81.020; 9/15/05



October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2217

MARITAL AND FAMILY THERAPISTS, STATE
COMMITTEE OF
fees; 4 CSR 233-1.040; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

MEAT AND POULTRY, INSPECTION OF
standards for inspection; 2 CSR 30-10.010; 12/15/04, 4/1/05

MEDICAL SERVICES, DIVISION OF
benefits for federally qualified health care centers;
13 CSR 70-26.010; 2/15/05, 6/15/05
children’s health insurance program; 13 CSR 70-4.080; 6/1/05,
9/15/05, 10/3/05
comprehensive day rehabilitation program; 13 CSR 70-99.010;
7/1/05, 9/15/05, 10/17/05
dental benefits, limitations; 13 CSR 70-35.010; 7/15/05, 10/3/05
drug prior authorization process; 13 CSR 70-20.200; 1/18/05,
5/2/05
durable medical equipment; 13 CSR 70-60.010; 7/15/05, 9/15/05
federal reimbursement allowance; 13 CSR 70-15.110; 7/15/05
hearing aid program; 13 CSR 70-45.010; 8/1/05, 9/15/05
liens on property of institutionalized Medicaid eligible persons;
13 CSR 70-4.110; 6/15/05, 9/15/05, 10/3/05
health insurance premium payment program; 13 CSR 70-97.010;
7/1/05, 10/3/05, 10/17/05
home health care services; 13 CSR 70-90.010; 7/1/05, 9/15/05
limitation on payment for inpatient care; 13 CSR 70-15.030;
7/15/05
MCO reimbursement allowance; 13 CSR 70-3.170; 7/1/05
Medicaid claims
electronic submission; 13 CSR 70-3.160; 6/1/05, 10/3/05
Title XIX, false or fraudulent claims for services;
13 CSR 70-3.030; 6/15/05, 10/17/05
Medical Assistance for Families; 13 CSR 40-2.375; 7/1/05
Medicaid covered services
copayment, coinsurance; 13 CSR 70-4.050; 6/15/05, 9/15/05,
10/17/05
nonemergency medical transportation services; 13 CSR 70-5.010;
6/15/05, 9/15/05, 10/3/05
optical care benefits; 13 CSR 70-40.010; 7/1/05, 9/15/05,
10/17/05
outpatient hospital services; 13 CSR 70-15.160; 7/15/05
payment for general relief recipient hospital outpatient services;
13 CSR 70-15.080; 7/15/05
personal care program; 13 CSR 70-91.010; 6/1/05, 9/15/05
reimbursement
allowance, nursing facility; 13 CSR 70-10.110; 2/1/05,
6/15/05
HIV services; 13 CSR 70-10.080; 5/2/05, 8/15/05; 8/1/05
inpatient, outpatient hospital services; 13 CSR 70-15.010;
7/15/05
nursing services; 13 CSR 70-10.015; 5/2/05, 8/15/05; 8/1/05
scope of medical services for general relief recipients;
13 CSR 70-2.020; 7/15/05
spenddown; 13 CSR 70-4.100; 6/1/05, 9/15/05
Title XIX provider enrollment; 13 CSR 70-3.020; 6/1/05, 9/15/05
uninsured parents’ health insurance program; 13 CSR 70-4.090;
7/15/05

MENTAL HEALTH, DEPARTMENT OF

events, report of; 9 CSR 10-5.206; 4/1/05, 9/1/05

inspection of public records, copies, fees; 9 CSR 25-3.030; 3/1/05,
6/1/05

opioid treatment programs; 9 CSR 30-3.132; 3/1/05, 6/1/05

report of complaints of abuse/neglect; 9 CSR 10-5.200; 9/15/05,
10/3/05

unusual events, report of; 9 CSR 10-5.206; 2/1/05, 5/16/05;
10/3/05

MILK BOARD, STATE
inspection fees; 2 CSR 80-5.010; 5/16/05, 9/1/05

MOTOR VEHICLE
all terrain vehicles; 12 CSR 10-23.428; 7/15/05
dealer licensure
fees; 12 CSR 10-26.040; 1/18/05, 6/1/05
filing a report of accident; 12 CSR 10-25.050; 1/18/05, 6/1/05
issuance of
biennial disabled person placard; 12 CSR 10-23.460; 1/18/05,
6/1/05
use of license plate after name change; 12 CSR 10-23.290;
12/15/04, 4/1/05

NURSING HOME ADMINISTRATORS
license, renewal; 19 CSR 73-2.050; 6/15/05

NURSING, STATE BOARD OF
definitions; 4 CSR 200-6.020; 10/3/05
intravenous fluid treatment administration; 4 CSR 200-6.010;
10/3/05
approval process for course; 4 CSR 200-6.050; 10/3/05
by qualified practical nurses; 4 CSR 200-6.030; 10/3/05
course requirements; 4 CSR 200-6.040; 10/3/05
intravenous infusion treatment administration; 4 CSR 200-6.060;
10/3/05
licensure; 4 CSR 200-4.020; 9/1/05

PEACE OFFICER STANDARDS AND TRAINING
(POST) PROGRAM
curricula, objectives; 11 CSR 75-14.030; 1/18/05, 5/2/05

PERSONNEL ADVISORY BOARD

appeals; 1 CSR 20-4.010; 2/1/05

examinations; 1 CSR 20-3.010; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
grievance procedures; 1 CSR 20-4.020; 5/16/05, 10/3/05
organization; 1 CSR 20-1.010; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
Registers; 1 CSR 20-3.020; 1/18/05, 5/16/05

PHARMACY, STATE BOARD OF

complaint handling, disposition procedures; 4 CSR 220-2.050;
1/3/05, 6/1/05, 9/15/05

continuing pharmacy education; 4 CSR 220-2.100; 7/15/05

definitions, standards; 4 CSR 220-5.030; 1/3/05, 6/1/05, 9/15/05

drug distributor licensing requirements; 4 CSR 220-5.020; 7/15/05

fees; 4 CSR 220-4.010; 7/15/05

organization; 4 CSR 220-1.010; 1/3/05, 6/1/05, 9/15/05

permits; 4 CSR 220-2.020; 1/3/05, 6/1/05, 9/15/05

requirements, educational and licensing; 4 CSR 220-2.030;
1/3/05, 5/2/05

standards of operation; 4 CSR 220-2.010; 1/3/05, 6/1/05, 9/15/05

PHYSICAL THERAPISTS AND THERAPIST ASSISTANTS
applicants for licensure; 4 CSR 150-3.010; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
biennial registration; 4 CSR 150-3.060; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

PHYSICIAN ASSISTANTS
agreements, physicians; 4 CSR 150-7.135; 4/1/05, 7/1/05, 7/15/05

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS

education, continuing medical; 4 CSR 150-2.125; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
fees; 4 CSR 150-2.080; 12/1/04, 5/2/05, 8/15/05

penalty, biennial registration; 4 CSR 150-2.050; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
reinstatement, inactive license; 4 CSR 150-2.153; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

PLANT INDUSTRIES
bakanae of rice; 2 CSR 70-11.040; 7/1/05, 10/17/05

PRESCRIPTION DRUG REPOSITORY PROGRAM
definitions; 19 CSR 20-50.005; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
eligibility requirements to receive donated prescription drugs
pharmacies, hospitals, nonprofit clinics; 19 CSR 20-50.010;
1/18/05, 5/16/05
recipients in the program; 19 CSR 20-50.015; 1/18/05,
5/16/05



Page 2218

Index

October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

record keeping requirements; 19 CSR 20-50.040; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
standards, procedures
accepting donated prescription drugs; 19 CSR 20-50.025;
1/18/05, 5/16/05
dispensing donated prescription drugs; 19 CSR 20-50.035;
1/18/05, 5/16/05
donating prescription drugs; 19 CSR 20-50.020; 1/18/05,
5/16/05
inspecting and storing donated prescription drugs;
19 CSR 20-50.030; 1/18/05, 5/16/05

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
complaints, expedited procedure; 4 CSR 240-2.071; 6/15/05
customer bills; 4 CSR 240-33.045; 3/15/05, 9/15/05
electric service territorial agreements
fees, petitions, applications; 4 CSR 240-3.135; 4/1/05,
9/15/05
filing requirements; 4 CSR 240-3.130; 4/1/05, 9/15/05
LEC to LEC network; 4 CSR 240-29.010; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
audit provisions; 4 CSR 240-29.160; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
blocking traffic
originating carriers; 4 CSR 240-29.120; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
requests of terminating carriers; 4 CSR 240-29.130;
1/3/05, 6/15/05
transiting carriers; 4 CSR 240-29.140; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
confidentiality; 4 CSR 240-29.150; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
definitions; 4 CSR 240-29.020; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
duty to file tariffs; 4 CSR 240-29.110; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
identification of originating carrier; 4 CSR 240-29.040; 1/3/05,
6/15/05
objections to payment invoices; 4 CSR 240-29.100; 1/3/05,
6/15/05
option to establish separate trunk groups; 4 CSR 240-29.050;
1/3/05, 6/15/05
privacy provisions for end users; 4 CSR 240-29.060; 1/3/05,
6/15/05
provisions, general; 4 CSR 240-29.030; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
time frame for exchange of records, invoices, payments;
4 CSR 240-29.090; 1/3/05, 6/15/05
wireless originated traffic transmitted; 4 CSR 240-29.070;
1/3/05, 6/15/05
use of terminating record creation; 4 CSR 240-29.080;
1/3/05, 6/15/05
gas utilities, small company
rate case procedure; 4 CSR 240-3.240; 10/3/05
rate increase procedure; 4 CSR 240-3.330; 10/3/05
local calling area plans, filing requirements, application;
4 CSR 240-2.061; 4/15/05, 9/15/05
manufactured home installers
definitions; 4 CSR 240-125.010; 2/15/05, 5/2/05
exceptions, licensing; 4 CSR 240-125.030; 2/15/05, 5/2/05
installation decals; 4 CSR 240-125.070; 2/15/05, 5/2/05
licensing; 4 CSR 240-125.060; 2/15/05, 5/2/05
limited use installer; 4 CSR 240-125.050; 2/15/05,
5/2/05
manufactured home installer; 4 CSR 240-125.040;
2/15/05, 5/2/05
provisions, general; 4 CSR 240-125.020; 2/15/05, 5/2/05
steam heating utility rate case procedure; 4 CSR 240-3.440;
10/3/05
telecommunication companies
filing and submission requirements; 4 CSR 240-3.513;
1/18/05, 5/2/05
Universal Service Fund
applications; 4 CSR 240-31.080; 8/1/05
assessments; 4 CSR 240-31.060; 8/1/05
definitions; 4 CSR 240-31.010; 7/1/05, 8/1/05
eligibility; 4 CSR 240-31.050; 7/1/05, 8/1/05
fund administrator; 4 CSR 240-31.030; 8/1/05
water utility small company
rate case procedure; 4 CSR 240-3.635; 10/3/05
rate increase procedure; 4 CSR 240-3.635; 10/3/05

REAL ESTATE COMMISSION
fees; 4 CSR 250-5.030; 2/1/05, 5/16/05

RESPIRATORY CARE, MISSOURI BOARD FOR
fees; 4 CSR 255-1.040; 9/1/05

RESIDENTIAL CARE FACILITIES I AND 11
fire safety standards; 19 CSR 30-86.022; 9/1/05

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, COUNTY EMPLOYEES

distribution of accounts; 16 CSR 50-10.050; 10/1/04, 2/1/05,
6/1/05, 9/15/05

payment of benefits; 16 CSR 50-2.035; 8/15/05

rehires; 16 CSR 50-2.110; 4/1/05, 7/15/05

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS (LAGERS)
qualified government excess benefit arrangement;
16 CSR 20-2.057; 1/3/05, 4/15/05

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS, PUBLIC SCHOOL AND PUBLIC
EDUCATION
appeal process; 16 CSR 10-1.050; 10/3/05
beneficiary; 16 CSR 10-5.030, 16 CSR 10-6.090; 10/3/05
disability retirement; 16 CSR 10-5.020; 10/3/05
election, vacancy on board; 16 CSR 10-1.040; 10/3/05
employment; 16 CSR 10-6.010; 10/3/05
membership service credit; 16 CSR 10-4.010, 16 CSR 10-6.040;

10/3/05
payment of funds; 16 CSR 10-3.010; 10/3/05
reinstatement, credit purchases; 16 CSR 10-4.012,

16 CSR 10-6.045; 10/3/05

payment for; 16 CSR 10-4.014; 10/3/05

requirements for membership; 16 CSR 10-4.005; 10/3/05
service retirement; 16 CSR 10-6.060; 10/3/05
source of funds; 16 CSR 10-6.020; 10/3/05

SANITATION AND SAFETY STANDARDS
lodging establishments; 19 CSR 20-3.050; 6/1/05

SECURITIES, DIVISION OF
agricultural cooperatives; 15 CSR 30-54.195; 1/18/05, 5/2/05
custody of securities or funds by investment advisors;
15 CSR 30-51.100; 10/3/05
fees; 15 CSR 30-50.030; 8/15/05
forms; 15 CSR 30-50.040; 1/18/05, 5/2/05

SOCIAL WORKERS, STATE COMMITTEE FOR
license
provisional, baccalaureate; 4 CSR 263-2.047; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
provisional, clinical; 4 CSR 263-2.045; 5/2/05, 8/15/05
supervisors; 4 CSR 263-2.031; 8/15/05

SPEECH-LANGUAGE PATHOLOGISTS AND
AUDIOLOGISTS
applicants, provisional license; 4 CSR 150-4.055; 5/2/05, 8/15/05

TATTOOING, BODY PIERCING AND BRANDING
fees, 4 CSR 267-2.020; 3/15/05, 7/1/05

TAX, CITY SALES, TRANSPORTATION SALES, PUBLIC
MASS TRANSPORTATION
city tax applies, when; 12 CSR 10-5.050; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
delivery from outside the state; 12 CSR 10-5.070; 1/18/05,
5/16/05
delivery outside jurisdiction; 12 CSR 10-5.060; 1/18/05,
5/16/05
rental or leasing receipts; 12 CSR 10-5.075; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
deductions; 12 CSR 10-5.540; 10/17/05
delinquent tax; 12 CSR 10-5.100; 10/3/05;
12 CSR 10-5.605; 10/17/05
items taken from inventory; 12 CSR 10-5.065; 10/3/05;
12 CSR 10-5.575; 10/17/05
location of machine determines; 12 CSR 10-5.570; 10/17/05
12 CSR 10-11.050; 10/17/05



October 17, 2005
Vol. 30, No. 20

Missouri Register

Page 2219

mobile homes; 12 CSR 10-5.090; 10/3/05;
12 CSR 10-5.595; 10/17/05
motor vehicles; 12 CSR 10-5.085; 10/3/05;
12 CSR 10-5.585; 10/17/05
natural gas sales, metered and nonmetered; 12 CSR 10-5.072;
10/3/05
other entity defined; 12 CSR 10-5.500; 10/3/05
over-the-road trailers; 12 CSR 10-5.590; 10/17/05
place of business; 12 CSR 10-5.550; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
seller,
entitled; 12 CSR 10-5.045; 10/3/05;
12 CSR 10-5.535;10/17/05
not entitled; 12 CSR 10-5.530; 10/3/05
tax imposed; 12 CSR 10-5.525; 10/3/05
trailers, over-the-road; 12 CSR 10-5.095; 10/3/05
transportation tax applies; 12 CSR 10-5.545; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
delivery from outside the state; 12 CSR 10-5.560; 1/18/05,
5/16/05
delivery outside jurisdiction; 12 CSR 10-5.555; 1/18/05,
5/16/05
rental or leasing receipts; 12 CSR 10-5.565; 1/18/05, 5/16/05
which tax applies; 12 CSR 10-5.055; 10/3/05

TAX, COUNTY SALES

delinquent tax; 12 CSR 10-11.180; 10/17/05

delivery from outside the state; 12 CSR 10-11.130; 1/18/05,
5/16/05

determining which tax applies; 12 CSR 10-11.100; 1/18/05,
5/16/05

items taken from inventory; 12 CSR 10-11.120; 1/18/05, 5/16/05

location of machine determines; 12 CSR 10-11.050; 10/17/05

motor vehicles; 12 CSR 10-11.160; 10/17/05

rental or leasing receipts; 12 CSR 10-11.140; 1/18/05, 5/16/05

seller entitled; 12 CSR 10-11.080; 10/17/05

state sales tax rules apply; 12 CSR 10-11.060; 10/17/05

TAX, CREDIT
homestead preservation credit
procedures; 12 CSR 10-405.100; 4/1/05, 8/1/05
qualification and amount of credit; 12 CSR 10-405.200;
4/1/05, 8/1/05
special needs adoption tax credit; 12 CSR 10-400.200, 2/15/05,
6/1/05

TAX, INCOME

annual adjusted rate of interest; 12 CSR 10-41.010; 1/3/05,
5/16/05

computation of tax; 12 CSR 10-400.250; 1/3/05, 6/1/05

special needs adoption tax credit; 12 CSR 10-2.195; 5/2/05

TAX, SALES/USE

direct pay agreement; 12 CSR 10-104.040; 1/3/05, 6/1/05

exemption certificates; 12 CSR 10-107.100; 12/1/04, 4/15/05,
6/15/05, 10/3/05

motor vehicles; 12 CSR 10-103.350; 10/17/05

newspapers, other publications; 12 CSR 10-110.400; 6/1/05

resale; 12 CSR 10-103.220; 10/3/05

sales tax rules apply; 12 CSR 10-5.030, 12 CSR 10-5.510; 10/3/05

successor liability; 12 CSR 10-101.600; 10/3/05

when a user has sufficient nexus; 12 CSR 10-114.100; 1/3/05,
5/16/05

TAX, STATE COMMISSION

appeals; 12 CSR 30-3.010; 11/15/04, 4/1/05
intervention; 12 CSR 30-3.020; 11/15/04, 4/1/05
motions, stipulations; 12 CSR 30-3.050; 11/15/04, 4/1/05

TAX, WITHHOLDING
electronic filing and payment requirement; 12 CSR 10-500.210;
5/16/05, 9/1/05

VEHICLES, ANIMAL DRAWN
equipment, alternate; 11 CSR 30-7.020; 1/18/05; 5/2/05

VETERANS RECOGNITION PROGRAM
recognition awards; 11 CSR 10-5.010; 9/1/05

VICTIMS FUND GRANT PROGRAM
applicants, eligible; 11 CSR 30-5.020; 7/15/05
contract awards, monitoring, review; 11 CSR 30-5.050; 7/15/05



RULEMAKING 1-2-3
MISSOURI STYLE

RoBIN CARNAHAN
SECRETARY OF STATE

The Administrative Rules Division has copies of the Rulemaking

Manual available for state agencies to assist in preparing all types
of rulemakings.

For information about rule drafting classes call (573) 751-4015.



Keep Your Copies of the Missouri Register
Organized in Easy-To-Use Binders

RoBIN CARNAHAN

SECRETARY OF STATE

MISSOURI
REGISTER

$750 each

Requires two binders per volume.

ORDER FORM
[] Enclosed is my check for $

($7.50 for each binder) (No. of binders)

Make checks payable to Secretary of State.

Mail to: RoBIN CARNAHAN
SECRETARY OF STATE
ADMINISTRATIVE RULES DIVISION
PO Box |1 767
JEFFERSON CiTYy, MO 65102

Name or Firm (Please Type or Print) Attn:

Send by UPS or Street Address

City State Zip Code

for Missouri Register Binders.




When completing the certification cover letter to secretary of state’s office for your
rule packet, please check the date listed in the first paragraph of your letter to make

sure it is identical to the date that you will actually be filing the rule packet with
JCAR and Administrative Rules.

CERTIFICATION OF ADMINISTRATIVE RULE

“I do hereby certify that the attached is an accurate and complete copy of
the proposed rule lawfully submitted by name of your department, board
or_commission on this day of month and year.”

The date as listed in this letter must be the same as the date the rule packet is filed
with JCAR and SOS. You may handwrite in the date once you are sure which day
your agency will be filing the rule packet.

Office of the Secretary of State

RoBIN CARNAHAN

10/17/05

RoBIN CARNAHAN Periodical
SECRETARY OF STATE Postage Paid at
PO Box | 767 Jefferson City,
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102 MO




	Table of Contents
	Statement of Ownership, Management, and Circulation
	Executive Orders
	Proposed Rules
	Orders of Rulemaking
	In Additions
	Dissolutions
	Source Guides
	Rule Changes Since Update
	Emergency Rules in Effect
	Executive Orders
	Register Index


	p: 


